
• Check if the power source connected to the lamp is not damaged.
• In case of using an extension cord, check if it is connected.
• Check that the cable is properly connected at the connector connection 

stage.

If you are not sure, do not perform repairs yourself, contact the 
manufacturer’s service.

In case of disturbing symptoms, such as blinking, sparks or smoke, 
disconnect the lamp from the power source immediately. Do not try to 
repair it yourself, contact the manufacturer’s service.

WARNING:
The manufacturer is not responsible for the consequences of the 
situations caused improper use of the device or non-compliance with the 
recommendations.

CORRECT DISPOSAL OF USED EQUIPMENT
The device is marked with the symbol of a crossed-out garbage 
container, in accordance with the European Directive 2012/19 / 

EU on used equipment electrical and electronic equipment (Waste from 
Electrical and Electronic Equipment - WEEE). Products marked with this 
symbol after the period has expired should not be utilized or disposed of 
with other wastes from the household. The user is obliged to get rid of 
used electrical and electronic equipment by delivering it to a designated 
point where such hazardous waste is subjected to the recycling process. 
Collecting this type of waste in dedicated places and the proper process 
of their recovery contribute to the protection of natural resources. Proper 
recycling of used electrical and electronic equipment has a positive 
effect on health and the environment human. For information on where 
and how to dispose of used electrical and electronic equipment in an 
environmentally safe way, the user should contact the appropriate local 
government authority, the waste collection point or the point of sale where 
the equipment was purchased.

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH EUROPEAN UNION 
DIRECTIVES

TelForceOne S.A. hereby declares that the PROXIM+ LED Floodlight 
device complies with the basic requirements and other provisions of the 
Directives, the so-called The „new approach” of the European Union.
The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following 
internet address: www.foreverlight.eu under „DOWNLOAD”.

ES INTRODUCCIÓN
En aras de su seguridad, le recomendamos que lea atentamente 

estas instrucciones de uso. Este manual está destinado a familiarizar al 
usuario con el funcionamiento del dispositivo. Ninguna parte de este 
manual puede reproducirse, distribuirse, traducirse o transmitirse de 
ninguna forma ni por ningún medio electrónico o mecánico, incluidas 
fotocopias, grabaciones o almacenamiento en cualquier sistema de 
almacenamiento o intercambio de información sin el consentimiento 
previo por escrito del fabricante. Todas las demás marcas comerciales 
y derechos de autor son propiedad de sus respectivos dueños. Las 
especificaciones y los colores pueden diferir ligeramente del producto que 
se muestra en las imágenes.
Fuente de luz diseñada para su uso en aplicaciones industriales o 
al aire libre.

SEGURIDAD DE USO
• Recomendamos que una persona cualificada instale el 

producto.
• Lea atentamente las instrucciones del manual. El incumplimiento de 

estas instrucciones puede ser peligroso o ilegal.
• ¡Durante la instalación o el mantenimiento, recuerde 

desconectar siempre el suministro eléctrico!
• La ubicación de montaje elegida debe permitir una instalación y 

conexión seguras a la fuente de alimentación.
• Coloque la lámpara fuera del alcance de los niños y personas no 

autorizadas.
• Siga siempre las precauciones básicas de seguridad cuando lo utilice 

para reducir el riesgo de incendio y descarga eléctrica.
• No mire directamente a la fuente de luz, ya que existe riesgo de lesiones 

oculares.
• El producto no se puede modificar, cualquier modificación puede hacer 

que el producto sea peligroso.
• Las reparaciones solo deben ser realizadas por técnicos cualificados que 

utilicen repuestos originales. El no hacerlo puede ser muy peligroso para 
el usuario. En este caso, póngase en contacto con el departamento de 
servicio del fabricante.

• No abra nunca la carcasa del proyector. Existe riesgo de descarga 
eléctrica si se abre la carcasa.

• Si sale humo del foco, escucha sonidos extraños o huele olores extraños, 
apague el dispositivo inmediatamente. No lo vuelva a encender, pero 
póngase en contacto con un centro de servicio calificado.

• ¡Si el proyector tiene un vidrio roto o roto, desconéctelo 
inmediatamente de la fuente de alimentación y desmóntelo! 
Los daños en el panel de vidrio califican el proyector para su 
eliminación.

• Evite el contacto del dispositivo con líquidos, ya que pueden dañar las 
partes electrónicas del dispositivo. Evite las temperaturas muy altas; 
pueden acortar la vida útil de los componentes de los dispositivos 
electrónicos o derretir piezas de plástico.

• Utilice únicamente un paño seco y suave para limpiar el dispositivo. No 
utilice agentes con una alta concentración de ácido o alcalino.

• Seguridad ambiental: no utilice el dispositivo en lugares donde su 
uso esté prohibido o donde pueda ser peligroso.

RESOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
En caso de problemas con el dispositivo, lea los consejos a continuación.
La lámpara no se enciende a pesar de que está conectada:
• Desconecte la lámpara de la fuente de alimentación.
• Compruebe si la fuente de alimentación conectada a la lámpara no está 

dañada.
• En caso de usar un cable de extensión, verifique si está conectado
• Verifique que el cable esté correctamente conectado en la etapa de 

conexión del conector.

Si no está seguro, no realice las reparaciones usted mismo, comuníquese 
con el servicio del fabricante.

En caso de síntomas molestos, como parpadeo, chispas o humo, desconecte 
la lámpara de la fuente de alimentación inmediatamente. No intente 
repararlo usted mismo, comuníquese con el servicio del fabricante.

ADVERTENCIA:
El fabricante no se responsabiliza de las consecuencias de las situaciones 
provocadas uso inadecuado del dispositivo o incumplimiento de las 
recomendaciones.

ELIMINACIÓN CORRECTA DEL EQUIPO USADO
El dispositivo está marcado con el símbolo de un contenedor de 
basura tachado, de acuerdo con la Directiva Europea 2012/19/

UE sobre equipos eléctricos y electrónicos usados   ( Waste from Electrical 
and Electronic Equipment - WEEE). Los productos marcados con este 

símbolo después de que haya expirado el período no deben utilizarse ni 
eliminarse con otros desechos del hogar. El usuario se obliga a deshacerse 
de los equipos eléctricos y electrónicos usados   entregándolos en un 
punto designado donde dichos residuos peligrosos sean sometidos al 
proceso de reciclaje. Recopilación de este tipo de waste en lugares 
dedicados y el proceso adecuado de su recuperación contribuyen a la 
protección de los recursos naturales. El reciclaje adecuado de equipos 
eléctricos y electrónicos usados tiene un efecto positivo en la salud y el 
medio ambiente humano. Para obtener información sobre dónde y cómo 
desechar los equipos eléctricos y electrónicos usados de manera segura 
para el medio ambiente, el usuario debe comunicarse con la autoridad 
gubernamental local correspondiente, el punto de recolección de desechos 
o el punto de venta donde compró el equipo.

DECLARACIÓN DE CUMPLIMIENTO DE LAS DIRECTIVAS DE 
LA UNIÓN EUROPEA

TelForceOne S.A. declara por la presente que el dispositivo PROXIM+ LED 
Floodlight cumple con los requisitos básicos y demás disposiciones de las 
Directivas, el denominado El „nuevo enfoque” de la Unión Europea.
El texto completo de la declaración UE de conformidad está disponible en 
la siguiente dirección de Internet: www.foreverlight.eu en „DOWNLOAD”.

FR INTRODUCTION
Dans l’intérêt de votre sécurité, nous vous recommandons de 

lire attentivement ces instructions d’utilisation. Ce manuel est destiné 
à familiariser l’utilisateur avec le fonctionnement de l’appareil. Aucune 
partie de ce manuel ne peut être reproduite, distribuée, traduite ou 
transmise sous quelque forme ou par quelque moyen électronique ou 
mécanique que ce soit, y compris la photocopie, l’enregistrement ou le 
stockage sur un système de stockage ou de partage d’informations sans 
l’autorisation écrite préalable du fabricant. Toutes les autres marques 
de commerce et droits d’auteur sont la propriété de leurs propriétaires 
respectifs. Les spécifications et les couleurs peuvent légèrement différer 
du produit présenté dans les images.
Source lumineuse destinée à être utilisée dans des applications 
extérieures ou industrielles.

SÉCURITÉ D’UTILISATION 
• Nous recommandons qu’une personne qualifiée installe le 

produit.
• Veuillez lire attentivement les instructions du manuel. Le non-respect 

de ces instructions peut être dangereux ou illégal.
• Lors de l’installation ou de la maintenance, n’oubliez pas de 

toujours couper l’alimentation électrique !
• L’emplacement de montage choisi doit permettre une installation et 

une connexion sûres à la source d’alimentation.
• Placez la lampe hors de portée des enfants et des personnes non 

autorisées.
• Suivez toujours les précautions de sécurité de base lors de son utilisation 

afin de réduire le risque d’incendie et de choc électrique.
• Ne regardez pas directement la source lumineuse car il y a un risque de 

lésions oculaires.
• Le produit ne peut pas être modifié, toute modification peut rendre le 

produit dangereux.
• Les réparations doivent être effectuées uniquement par des techniciens 

qualifiés utilisant des pièces de rechange d’origine. Ne pas le faire peut 
être très dangereux pour l’utilisateur. Dans ce cas, contactez le service 
après-vente du fabricant.

• Ne jamais ouvrir le boîtier du projecteur. Il y a un risque d’électrocution 
si le boîtier est ouvert.

• Si de la fumée s’échappe du projecteur, si vous entendez des sons 
inhabituels ou si vous sentez des odeurs inhabituelles, éteignez 

immédiatement l’appareil. Ne le rallumez pas, mais contactez un centre 
de service qualifié.

• Si le projecteur a une vitre brisée ou brisée, débranchez-le 
immédiatement de l’alimentation électrique et démontez-
le ! Les dommages à la vitre qualifient le projecteur pour 
l’élimination.

• Évitez tout contact de l’appareil avec des liquides, car ils pourraient 
endommager les composants électroniques de l’appareil. Évitez les 
températures très élevées; ils peuvent raccourcir la durée de vie des 
composants des appareils électroniques ou faire fondre les pièces en 
plastique.

• Utilisez uniquement un chiffon sec et doux pour nettoyer l’appareil. 
N’utilisez pas d’agents à forte concentration d’acide ou d’alcalin.

• Sécurité environnementale: ne pas utiliser l’appareil dans des 
endroits où son utilisation est interdite ou où il peut être dangereux.

DÉPANNAGE
En cas de problème avec l’appareil, veuillez lire les conseils ci-dessous.
La lampe ne s’allume pas bien qu’elle soit connectée:
• Débranchez la lampe de la source d’alimentation.
• Vérifiez si la source d’alimentation connectée à la lampe n’est pas 

endommagée.
• En cas d’utilisation d’une rallonge, vérifiez si elle est connectée
• Vérifiez que le câble est correctement connecté à l’étape de connexion 

du connecteur.

Si vous n’êtes pas sûr, n’effectuez pas les réparations vous-même, 
contactez le service du fabricant.

En cas de symptômes inquiétants, tels que des clignotements, des 
étincelles ou de la fumée, débranchez immédiatement la lampe de la 
source d’alimentation. N’essayez pas de le réparer vous-même, contactez 
le service du fabricant.

AVERTISSEMENT:
Le fabricant n’est pas responsable des conséquences des situations causes 
mauvaise utilisation de l’appareil ou non-respect des recommandations.

ÉLIMINATION CORRECTE DU MATÉRIEL USAGÉ
L’appareil est marqué du symbole d’une poubelle barrée, 
conformément à la directive européenne 2012/19/UE sur les 

équipements électriques et électroniques usagés (Waste from Electrical 
and Electronic Equipment - WEEE). Les produits marqués de ce symbole 
après l’expiration de la période ne doivent pas être utilisés ou jetés avec 
d’autres déchets ménagers. L’utilisateur est tenu de se débarrasser des 
équipements électriques et électroniques usagés en les livrant à un point 
désigné où ces déchets dangereux sont soumis au processus de recyclage. 
La collecte de ce type de déchets dans des lieux dédiés et le bon processus 
de leur valorisation contribuent à la protection des ressources naturelles. 
Un bon recyclage des équipements électriques et électroniques usagés 
a un effet positif sur la santé et l’environnement humain. Pour savoir 
où et comment éliminer les équipements électriques et électroniques 
usagés d’une manière respectueuse de l’environnement, l’utilisateur 
doit contacter l’autorité gouvernementale locale compétente, le point 
de collecte des déchets ou le point de vente où l’équipement a été acheté.

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ AUX DIRECTIVES DE 
L’UNION EUROPÉENNE

TelForceOne S.A. déclare par la présente que l’appareil PROXIM+ LED 
Floodlight est conforme aux exigences de base et aux autres dispositions 
des directives, la soi-disant „nouvelle approche” de l’Union européenne.
Le texte complet de la déclaration de conformité UE est disponible à 

l’adresse Internet suivante : www.foreverlight.eu sous «DOWNLOAD ».

HR UVOD
U interesu vaše sigurnosti, preporučujemo da pažljivo pročitate 

ove upute za uporabu. Ovaj priručnik namijenjen je upoznavanju korisnika 
s radom uređaja. Nijedan dio ovog priručnika ne smije se reproducirati, 
distribuirati, prevoditi ili prenositi u bilo kojem obliku ili bilo kojim 
elektroničkim ili mehaničkim sredstvima, uključujući fotokopiranje, 
snimanje ili pohranu na bilo koji sustav za pohranu ili dijeljenje informacija 
bez prethodnog pisanog pristanka proizvođača. Svi ostali zaštitni znakovi i 
autorska prava vlasništvo su njihovih vlasnika. Specifikacije i boje mogu se 
neznatno razlikovati od proizvoda prikazanog na slikama.
Izvor svjetlosti namijenjen za uporabu u vanjskim ili industrijskim 
aplikacijama.

SIGURNOST UPOTREBE
• Preporučujemo da proizvod instalira kvalificirana osoba.
• Pažljivo pročitajte upute u priručniku. Nepoštivanje ovih uputa može 

biti opasno ili protuzakonito.
• Tijekom instalacije ili održavanja ne zaboravite uvijek isključiti 

dovod struje!
• Odabrano mjesto ugradnje treba omogućiti sigurnu instalaciju i 

spajanje na izvor napajanja.
• Postavite lampu izvan dohvata djece i neovlaštenih osoba.
• Uvijek se pridržavajte osnovnih sigurnosnih mjera opreza kada ga 

koristite kako biste smanjili rizik od požara i električnog udara.
• Ne gledajte izravno u izvor svjetlosti jer postoji opasnost od oštećenja 

oka.
• Proizvod se ne može mijenjati, bilo kakve izmjene mogu učiniti proizvod 

opasnim.
• Popravke smiju izvoditi samo kvalificirani tehničari koristeći originalne 

rezervne dijelove. Ako to ne učinite, može biti vrlo opasno za korisnika. 
U tom slučaju obratite se servisnoj službi proizvođača.

• Nikada ne otvarajte kućište reflektora. Postoji opasnost od strujnog 
udara ako se kućište otvori.

• Ako iz reflektora izlazi dim, čujete neobične zvukove ili osjetite neobične 
mirise, odmah isključite uređaj. Nemojte ga ponovno uključivati, nego 
se obratite kvalificiranom servisnom centru.

• Ako reflektor ima razbijeno ili razbijeno staklo, odmah ga 
isključite iz napajanja i demontirajte! Oštećenje staklene ploče 
kvalificira reflektor za odlaganje.

• Izbjegavajte kontakt uređaja s tekućinama, jer one mogu oštetiti 
elektroničke dijelove uređaja. Izbjegavajte vrlo visoke temperature; 
mogu skratiti vijek trajanja komponenti elektroničkih uređaja ili 
rastopiti plastične dijelove.

• Za čišćenje uređaja koristite samo suhu i meku krpu. Nemojte koristiti 
sredstva s visokom koncentracijom kiseline ili lužine.

• Sigurnost okoliša: nemojte koristiti uređaj na mjestima gdje je 
njegova uporaba zabranjena ili gdje može biti opasna.

RJEŠAVANJE PROBLEMA
En cas de problème avec l’appareil, veuillez lire les conseils ci-dessous.
La lampe ne s’allume pas bien qu’elle soit connectée:
• Débranchez la lampe de la source d’alimentation.
• Vérifiez si la source d’alimentation connectée à la lampe n’est pas 

endommagée.
• En cas d’utilisation d’une rallonge, vérifiez si elle est connectée
• Vérifiez que le câble est correctement connecté à l’étape de connexion 

du connecteur.

Ako niste sigurni, nemojte sami izvoditi popravke, obratite se servisu 
proizvođača.

U slučaju uznemirujućih simptoma, kao što su treptanje, iskre ili dim, 
odmah isključite žarulju iz izvora napajanja. Ne pokušavajte ga sami 
popraviti, obratite se servisu proizvođača.

UPOZORENJE:
Proizvođač nije odgovoran za posljedice nastalih situacija nepravilna 
uporaba uređaja ili nepoštivanje preporuka.

ISPRAVNO ODLAGANJE UPOTREBE OPREME
Uređaj je označen simbolom precrtanog spremnika za smeće, 
u skladu s Europskom direktivom 2012/19/EU o korištenoj 

električnoj i elektroničkoj opremi (Waste from Electrical and Electronic 
Equipment - WEEE). Proizvodi označeni ovim simbolom nakon isteka 
roka ne smiju se koristiti ili odlagati s drugim otpadom iz kućanstva. 
Korištenu električnu i elektroničku opremu korisnik je dužan riješiti 
isporukom na određeno mjesto gdje se takav opasni otpad podvrgava 
procesu recikliranja. Prikupljanje ove vrste otpada na za to predviđenim 
mjestima i pravilan proces njihove oporabe doprinose zaštiti prirodnih 
resursa. Pravilno recikliranje rabljene električne i elektroničke opreme 
ima pozitivan učinak na zdravlje i okoliš čovjeka. Za informacije o tome 
gdje i kako zbrinuti korištenu električnu i elektroničku opremu na 
ekološki siguran način, korisnik treba kontaktirati nadležno tijelo lokalne 
samouprave, mjesto za prikupljanje otpada ili prodajno mjesto na kojem 
je oprema kupljena.

IZJAVA O USKLAĐENOSTI SA DIREKTIVAMA EUROPSKE 
UNIJE

TelForceOne S.A. ovime izjavljuje da je PROXIM+ LED Floodlight uređaj u 
skladu s osnovnim zahtjevima i drugim odredbama direktiva, tzv. „novim 
pristupom“ Europske unije. Cijeli tekst EU izjave o sukladnosti dostupan je 
na sljedećoj internetskoj adresi: www.foreverlight.eu pod „DOWNLOAD”.

HU BEMUTATKOZÁS
Biztonsága érdekében javasoljuk, hogy figyelmesen olvassa 

el ezt a kezelési útmutatót. Jelen kézikönyv célja, hogy a felhasználót 
megismertesse a készülék működésével. Ennek a kézikönyvnek egyetlen 
része sem reprodukálható, terjeszthető, fordítható vagy továbbítható 
semmilyen formában vagy bármilyen elektronikus vagy mechanikus 
eszközzel, beleértve a fénymásolást, a rögzítést vagy az információtároló 
vagy megosztó rendszeren való tárolást a gyártó előzetes írásos engedélye 
nélkül. Minden egyéb védjegy és szerzői jog a megfelelő tulajdonosok 
tulajdonát képezi. A műszaki adatok és a színek kis mértékben eltérhetnek 
a képeken látható terméktől.
Fényforrás kültéri vagy ipari alkalmazásokhoz.

HASZNÁLATI BIZTONSÁG
• Javasoljuk, hogy szakképzett személy telepítse a terméket.
• Kérjük, figyelmesen olvassa el a kézikönyvben található utasításokat. 

Ezen utasítások be nem tartása veszélyes vagy illegális lehet.
• Telepítés vagy karbantartás közben ügyeljen arra, hogy mindig 

kapcsolja ki az áramellátást!
• A kiválasztott szerelési helynek lehetővé kell tennie a biztonságos 

telepítést és az áramforráshoz való csatlakoztatást.
• A lámpát gyermekektől és illetéktelen személyektől távol helyezze el.
• Mindig tartsa be az alapvető biztonsági óvintézkedéseket használat 

közben, hogy csökkentse a tűz és az áramütés kockázatát.
• Ne nézzen közvetlenül a fényforrásba, mert fennáll a szemkárosodás 

veszélye.
• A termék nem módosítható, bármilyen módosítás veszélyessé teheti 

a terméket.
• Javításokat csak szakképzett szerelők végezhetnek eredeti 

pótalkatrészek felhasználásával. Ennek elmulasztása nagyon veszélyes 
lehet a felhasználóra nézve. Ebben az esetben forduljon a gyártó 
szervizéhez.

• Soha ne nyissa fel a reflektorházat. Fennáll az áramütés veszélye, ha a 
burkolatot kinyitják.

• Ha füst jön ki a reflektorból, szokatlan hangokat hall vagy szokatlan 
szagokat szagol, azonnal kapcsolja ki a készüléket. Ne kapcsolja be újra, 
hanem forduljon egy szakszervizhez.

• Ha a reflektornak betört vagy törött az üvege, azonnal húzza ki 
az áramforrásból és szerelje szét! Az üvegtábla sérülése miatt a 
reflektor ártalmatlanításra jogosult.

• Kerülje a készülék folyadékkal való érintkezését, mert károsíthatják a 
készülék elektronikus részeit. Kerülje a nagyon magas hőmérsékletet; 
lerövidíthetik az elektronikus eszközök alkatrészeinek élettartamát 
vagy megolvaszthatják a műanyag alkatrészeket.

• A készülék tisztításához csak száraz és puha ruhát használjon. Ne 
használjon magas savas vagy lúgos koncentrációjú szereket.

• Környezetvédelem: ne használja a készüléket olyan helyen, ahol a 
használata tilos, vagy ahol veszélyes lehet.

HIBAELHÁRÍTÁS
Ha bármilyen probléma adódik a készülékkel, kérjük, olvassa el az alábbi 
tippeket.
A lámpa nem világít annak ellenére, hogy csatlakoztatva van:
• Válassza le a lámpát az áramforrásról.
• Ellenőrizze, hogy a lámpához csatlakoztatott áramforrás nem sérült-e.
• Hosszabbító kábel használata esetén ellenőrizze, hogy csatlakoztatva 

van-e
• Ellenőrizze, hogy a kábel megfelelően van-e csatlakoztatva 

a csatlakozó csatlakozási szakaszában.

Ha nem biztos benne, ne végezzen saját maga a javítást, forduljon a gyártó 
szervizéhez.

Zavaró tünetek, például villogás, szikra vagy füst esetén azonnal húzza 
ki a lámpát az áramforrásból. Ne próbálja meg saját maga megjavítani, 
forduljon a gyártó szervizéhez.

FIGYELEM:
A gyártó nem vállal felelősséget az okozott helyzetek következményeiért 
a készülék nem megfelelő használata vagy az ajánlások be nem tartása.

A HASZNÁLT BERENDEZÉSEK MEGFELELŐ
ÁRTALMATLANÍTÁSA
A készüléket az áthúzott szemeteskonténer szimbóluma jelöli, 

összhangban a használt berendezések elektromos és elektronikus 
berendezésekről szóló 2012/19/EU európai irányelvével (Waste from 
Electrical and Electronic Equipment - WEEE). Az ezzel a szimbólummal 
megjelölt termékeket az időtartam lejárta után nem szabad a 
háztartásból származó egyéb hulladékkal együtt hasznosítani, illetve 
kidobni. A felhasználó köteles az elhasznált elektromos és elektronikus 
berendezésektől megszabadulni úgy, hogy azt egy kijelölt helyre szállítja, 
ahol az ilyen veszélyes hulladékot újrahasznosítási eljárásnak vetik alá. 
Az ilyen típusú hulladékok erre kijelölt helyeken történő gyűjtése és 
hasznosításuk megfelelő folyamata hozzájárul a természeti erőforrások 
védelméhez. A használt elektromos és elektronikus berendezések 
megfelelő újrahasznosítása pozitív hatással van az emberi egészségre 
és a környezetre. A használt elektromos és elektronikus berendezések 
környezetbarát módon történő ártalmatlanításának helyére és módjára 
vonatkozó információkért a felhasználónak fel kell vennie a kapcsolatot 
az illetékes helyi önkormányzattal, a hulladékgyűjtő ponttal vagy azzal az 
értékesítési ponttal, ahol a berendezést vásárolta.

NYILATKOZAT AZ EURÓPAI UNIÓ IRÁNYELVEKNEK VALÓ 
MEGFELELÉSÉRŐL

A TelForceOne S.A. ezennel kijelenti, hogy az PROXIM+ LED Floodlight 
készülék megfelel az irányelvek alapvető követelményeinek és egyéb 
rendelkezéseinek, az Európai Unió úgynevezett „új megközelítésének”.
Az EU-megfelelőségi nyilatkozat teljes szövege a következő internetes 
címen érhető el: www.foreverlight.eu a „DOWNLOAD” alatt.

IT INTRODUZIONE
Nell’interesse della vostra sicurezza, vi consigliamo di leggere 

attentamente queste istruzioni per l’uso. Questo manuale ha lo scopo 
di familiarizzare l’utente con il funzionamento del dispositivo. Nessuna 
parte di questo manuale può essere riprodotta, distribuita, tradotta 
o trasmessa in qualsiasi forma o con qualsiasi mezzo elettronico o 
meccanico, comprese fotocopie, registrazione o archiviazione su qualsiasi 
sistema di archiviazione o condivisione di informazioni senza il previo 
consenso scritto del produttore. Tutti gli altri marchi e diritti d’autore sono 
di proprietà dei rispettivi proprietari. Specifiche e colori possono differire 
leggermente dal prodotto mostrato nelle immagini.
Sorgente luminosa destinata all’uso in applicazioni esterne o 
industriali.

SICUREZZA D’USO
• Si consiglia di far installare il prodotto da una persona 

qualificata.
• Si prega di leggere attentamente le istruzioni nel manuale. Il mancato 

rispetto di queste istruzioni può essere pericoloso o illegale.
• Durante l’installazione o la manutenzione ricordarsi di togliere 

sempre l’alimentazione elettrica!
• La posizione di montaggio scelta dovrebbe consentire un’installazione e 

un collegamento sicuri alla fonte di alimentazione.
• Posizionare la lampada fuori dalla portata dei bambini e delle persone 

non autorizzate.
• Seguire sempre le precauzioni di sicurezza di base durante l’utilizzo per 

ridurre il rischio di incendi e scosse elettriche.
• Non guardare direttamente la fonte di luce in quanto vi è il rischio di 

lesioni oculari.
• Il prodotto non è modificabile, eventuali modifiche possono rendere il 

prodotto pericoloso.
• Le riparazioni devono essere eseguite solo da tecnici qualificati 

utilizzando ricambi originali. In caso contrario, potrebbe essere 
molto pericoloso per l’utente. In questo caso, contattare il servizio di 
assistenza del produttore.

• Non aprire mai l’alloggiamento del proiettore. Sussiste il rischio di 
scossa elettrica se l’involucro viene aperto.

• In caso di fumo proveniente dal proiettore, di rumori insoliti o di odori 
insoliti, spegnere immediatamente il dispositivo. Non riaccenderlo, ma 
contattare un centro di assistenza qualificato.

• Se il proiettore ha un vetro rotto o rotto, scollegarlo 
immediatamente dall’alimentazione e smontarlo! I danni alla 
lastra di vetro qualificano il proiettore per lo smaltimento.

• Evitare il contatto del dispositivo con liquidi, poiché potrebbero 
danneggiare le parti elettroniche del dispositivo. Evitare temperature 
molto elevate; possono ridurre la durata dei componenti dei dispositivi 
elettronici o fondere le parti in plastica.

• Utilizzare solo un panno asciutto e morbido per pulire il dispositivo. Non 
utilizzare agenti ad alta concentrazione di acidi o alcalini.

• Sicurezza ambientale: non utilizzare il dispositivo in luoghi in cui il 
suo utilizzo sia vietato o dove possa essere pericoloso.

RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI
In caso di problemi con il dispositivo, leggere i suggerimenti di seguito.
La lampada non si accende anche se è collegata:
• Scollegare la lampada dalla fonte di alimentazione.
• Verificare che la fonte di alimentazione collegata alla lampada non sia 

danneggiata.
• In caso di utilizzo di una prolunga, verificare se è collegata
• Verificare che il cavo sia collegato correttamente in fase di connessione 

del connettore.

In caso di dubbi, non eseguire riparazioni da soli, contattare l’assistenza 
del produttore.

In caso di sintomi fastidiosi, come lampeggiamento, scintille o fumo, 
scollegare immediatamente la lampada dalla fonte di alimentazione. Non 
tentare di ripararlo da soli, contattare il servizio del produttore.

AVVERTIMENTO:
Il produttore non è responsabile per le conseguenze delle situazioni causate 
uso improprio del dispositivo o mancato rispetto delle raccomandazioni.

CORRETTO SMALTIMENTO DELL’ATTREZZATURA USATA
Il dispositivo è contrassegnato dal simbolo di un contenitore della 
spazzatura barrato, in conformità alla Direttiva Europea 2012/19/

UE sulle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche usate (Waste from 
Electrical and Electronic Equipment - WEEE). I prodotti contrassegnati da 
questo simbolo dopo la scadenza del periodo non devono essere utilizzati 
o smaltiti con altri rifiuti domestici. L’utente è obbligato a sbarazzarsi delle 
apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche usate consegnandole in un 
punto designato in cui tali rifiuti pericolosi sono sottoposti al processo di 
riciclaggio. La raccolta di questo tipo di rifiuti in luoghi dedicati e il corretto 
processo del loro recupero contribuiscono alla tutela delle risorse naturali. 
Il corretto riciclaggio delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche usate 
ha un effetto positivo sulla salute e sull’ambiente umano. Per informazioni 
su dove e come smaltire le apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche usate 
in modo sicuro per l’ambiente, l’utente deve contattare l’autorità locale del 
governo competente, il punto di raccolta dei rifiuti o il punto vendita in cui 
è stata acquistata l’apparecchiatura.

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ ALLE DIRETTIVE 
DELL’UNIONE EUROPEA

TelForceOne S.A. dichiara che il dispositivo PROXIM+ LED Floodlight è 
conforme ai requisiti di base e alle altre disposizioni delle Direttive, il 
cosiddetto Il „nuovo approccio” dell’Unione Europea.
Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformità UE è disponibile al 
seguente indirizzo Internet: www.foreverlight.eu alla voce „DOWNLOAD”.

PL WSTĘP
W trosce o Twoje bezpieczeństwo zalecamy uważne 

przeczytanie poniższej instrukcji obsługi. Niniejsza instrukcja ma na 
celu zapoznanie użytkownika z obsługą urządzenia. Bez uprzedniej 
pisemnej zgody producenta żadna część niniejszej instrukcji obsługi 
nie może być powielana, rozpowszechniana, tłumaczona ani 
przekazywana w jakiejkolwiek formie, czy przy użyciu jakichkolwiek 
środków elektronicznych bądź mechanicznych, w tym przez tworzenie 
fotokopii, rejestrowanie lub magazynowanie w jakichkolwiek systemach 
przechowywania i udostępniania informacji. Wszelkie inne znaki 
towarowe i prawa autorskie należą do odpowiednich właścicieli. 
Specyfikacja i kolory mogą się nieznacznie różnić od produktu 
przedstawionego na ilustracjach.
Źródło światła przeznaczone do zastosowań zewnętrznych lub 
przemysłowych.

BEZPIECZEŃSTWO UŻYTKOWANIA
• Zalecamy montaż produktu przez wykwalifikowaną osobę.
• Zapoznaj się uważnie z podanymi w instrukcji wskazówkami. 

Nieprzestrzeganie tych wskazówek może być niebezpieczne lub 
niezgodne z prawem.

• Podczas instalacji lub konserwacji pamiętaj, aby zawsze 
wyłączyć zasilanie prądem elektrycznym!

• Wybrane miejsce montażu powinno umożliwić bezpieczny montaż i 
podłączenie do źródła zasilania.

• Umieść lampę w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci i osób 
nieuprawnionych.

• Podczas użytkowania, zawsze przestrzegaj podstawowych zaleceń 
bezpieczeństwa w celu ograniczenia ryzyka pożaru i porażenia prądem.

• Nie patrz bezpośrednio na źródło światła, ze względu na ryzyko 
uszkodzenia wzroku.

• Produktu nie można przerabiać, wszelkie modyfikacje mogą 
spowodować, że produkt będzie niebezpieczny.

• Naprawy muszą być wykonywane wyłącznie przez wykwalifikowanych 
techników stosujących oryginalne części zamienne. Nieprzestrzeganie 
tego zalecenia może być bardzo niebezpieczne dla użytkownika. W 
takim przypadku należy skontaktować się z serwisem producenta.

• Nigdy nie należy otwierać obudowy naświetlacza. W razie otwarcia 
obudowy istnieje niebezpieczeństwo porażenia pądem elektrycznym.

• Jeśli z naświetlacza wydobywa się dym, usłyszysz niestandardowe 
dźwięki lub poczujesz nietypowe zapachy, należy niezwłocznie 
wyłączyć urządzenie. Nie włączaj go ponownie lecz skontaktuj się z 
wykwalifikowanym serwisem.

• Jeśli naświetlacz ma zbitą lub pękniętą szybę należy go 
bezzwłocznie odłączyć od źródła zasilania i zdemontować! 
Uszkodzenie szyby kwalifikuje naświetlacz do utylizacji.

• Unikaj kontaktu urządzenia z cieczami, mogą one powodować 
uszkodzenia części elektronicznych urządzenia. Unikaj bardzo 
wysokich temperatur; mogą one powodować skrócenie żywotności 
elektronicznych komponentów urządzenia lub stopić części z tworzyw 
sztucznych.

• Do czyszczenia urządzenia używaj tylko suchej i miękkiej ściereczki. 
Nie używaj środków o wysokim stężeniu kwasowym lub zasadowym.

• Bezpieczeństwo otoczenia: nie używaj urządzenia w miejscach, 
gdzie zakazane jest jego używanie lub gdzie może powodować 
niebezpieczeństwo.

ROZWIĄZYWANIE PROBLEMÓW
W razie jakichkolwiek problemów z urządzeniem warto zapoznać się z 
poniższymi poradami.
Mimo podłączenia lampa nie świeci:
• Odłącz lampę od źródła zasilania.
• Sprawdź, czy źródło zasilania, do którego podłączona jest lampa nie 

jest uszkodzone.
• Jeśli korzystasz z przedłużacza lub listwy zasilającej sprawdź, czy 

gniazdo, do którego podłączone jest źródło zasilania jest włączone.
• Sprawdź, czy przewód został prawidłowo podłączony na etapie 

łączenia konektora.

Jeśli nie jesteś pewien/pewna, nie wykonuj samodzielnie napraw, zgłoś się 
do serwisu producenta.

W razie niepojących objawów tj. mruganie, iskrzenie, ulatniający się dym, 
natychmiast odłącz lampę od źródła zasilania. Nie próbuj samodzielnie 
naprawiać, skontaktuj się z serwisem producenta.

UWAGA:
Producent nie jest odpowiedzialny za konsekwencje sytuacji 

spowodowanych nieprawidłowym użytkowaniem urządzenia lub 
niezastosowaniem się do zaleceń.

PRAWIDŁOWA UTYLIZACJA ZUŻYTEGO SPRZĘTU
Urządzenie oznaczone jest symbolem przekreślonego 
kontenera na śmieci, zgodnie z Dyrektywą Europejską 2012/19/

UE o zużytym sprzęcie elektrycznym i elektronicznym (Waste from 
Electrical and Electronic Equipment - WEEE). Produktów oznaczonych 
tym symbolem po upływie okresu użytkowania nie należy utylizować 
lub wyrzucać wraz z innymi odpadami z gospodarstwa domowego. 
Użytkownik ma obowiązek pozbywać się zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego 
i elektronicznego, dostarczając go do wyznaczonego punktu, w którym 
takie niebezpieczne odpady poddawane są procesowi recyklingu. 
Gromadzenie tego typu odpadów w wydzielonych miejscach oraz 
właściwy proces ich odzyskiwania przyczyniają się do ochrony zasobów 
naturalnych. Prawidłowy recykling zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i 
elektronicznego ma korzystny wpływ na zdrowie i otoczenie człowieka. 
W celu uzyskania informacji na temat miejsca i sposobu bezpiecznego dla 
środowiska pozbycia się zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego 
użytkownik powinien skontaktować się z odpowiednim organem władz 
lokalnych, z punktem zbiórki odpadów lub z punktem sprzedaży, w którym 
kupił sprzęt.

DEKLARACJA ZGODNOŚCI Z DYREKTYWAMI UNII 
EUROPEJSKIEJ

Firma TelForceOne S.A niniejszym oświadcza, że urządzenie Naświetlacz 
LED PROXIM+ jest zgodny z podstawowymi wymaganiami i pozostałymi 
postanowieniami Dyrektyw tzw. „Nowego podejścia” Unii Europejskiej.
Pełny tekst deklaracji zgodności UE jest dostępny pod następującym 
adresem internetowym: www.foreverlight.eu w zakładce „DO POBRANIA”.

UA ВСТУП
В інтересах вашої безпеки рекомендуємо уважно прочитати 

цю інструкцію з експлуатації. Цей посібник призначений для 
ознайомлення користувача з роботою пристрою. Жодна частина цього 
посібника не може бути відтворена, розповсюджена, перекладена 
або передана в будь-якій формі або будь-якими електронними або 
механічними засобами, включаючи фотокопіювання, запис або 
зберігання в будь-якій системі зберігання або обміну інформацією 
без попередньої письмової згоди виробника. Усі інші торгові марки 
та авторські права є власністю відповідних власників. Технічні 
характеристики та кольори можуть дещо відрізнятися від товару, 
показаного на фотографіях.

БЕЗПЕКА ВИКОРИСТАННЯ
• Ми рекомендуємо, щоб виріб встановлювала кваліфікована 

особа.
• Уважно прочитайте поради в інструкції. Недотримання цих 

інструкцій може бути небезпечним або незаконним.
• Під час монтажу або технічного обслуговування завжди 

вимикайте електрику!
• Вибране місце монтажу повинно забезпечувати безпечне 

встановлення та підключення до джерела живлення.
• Розташуйте лампу в недоступному для дітей та сторонніх осіб 

місці.
• Завжди дотримуйтесь основних заходів безпеки під час 

використання, щоб зменшити ризик пожежі та ураження 
електричним струмом.

• Не дивіться прямо на джерело світла, оскільки існує ризик 
пошкодити очі.

• Продукт не можна модифікувати, будь-які модифікації можуть 
зробити продукт небезпечним.

• Ремонт повинен виконуватися тільки кваліфікованими 
спеціалістами з використанням оригінальних запасних частин. 
Недотримання цього може бути дуже небезпечним для 
користувача. У цьому випадку зверніться до сервісної служби 
виробника.

• Ніколи не відкривайте корпус прожектора. Якщо корпус відкритий, 
існує ризик ураження електричним струмом.

• Якщо від прожектора виходить дим, почуєте незвичайні звуки 
або відчуєте незвичайні запахи, негайно вимкніть пристрій. Не 
вмикайте його знову, а зверніться до кваліфікованого сервісного 
центру.

• Якщо у прожектора пошкоджене або розбите скло, негайно 
відключіть його від джерела живлення та демонтуйте! 
Пошкодження скла дає право на утилізацію прожектора.

• Уникайте контакту пристрою з рідинами, оскільки вони можуть 
пошкодити електронні частини пристрою. уникати дуже високих 
температур; вони можуть скоротити термін служби компонентів 
електронних пристроїв або розплавити пластикові деталі.

• Для очищення пристрою використовуйте лише суху м’яку тканину. 
Не використовуйте засоби з високою концентрацією кислоти або 
лугу.

• Безпека навколишнього середовища: не використовуйте 
пристрій у місцях, де його використання заборонено або де це 
може бути небезпечно.

УСУНЕННЯ НЕПОЛАДОК
У разі будь-яких проблем з пристроєм, будь ласка, прочитайте 
наведені нижче поради.
Лампа не світиться, навіть якщо вона підключена:
• Від’єднайте лампу від джерела живлення.
• • Перевірте, чи не пошкоджено джерело живлення, підключене 

до лампи.
• У разі використання подовжувача перевірте, чи він підключений
• Перевірте, чи правильно під’єднано кабель на етапі підключення 

роз’єму.

Якщо ви не впевнені, не робіть ремонт самостійно, зверніться до 
сервісної служби виробника.

У разі появи тривожних симптомів, таких як моргання, іскри або дим, 
негайно від’єднайте лампу від джерела живлення. Не намагайтеся 
ремонтувати самостійно, зверніться в сервісну службу виробника.

УВАГА:
Виробник не несе відповідальності за наслідки спричинених ситуацій
неправильне використання пристрою або недотримання 
рекомендацій.
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FULL MANUAL AVAILABLE HERE:

https://www.foreverlight.pl/produkty/instrukcje-rysunki-techniczne-certyfikaty-logotypy/

CZ: UŽIVATELSKÝ MANUÁL - LED ZÁŘIČ PROXIM+ FOREVER LIGHT
DE: BENUTZERHANDBUCH - LED STRAHLER PROXIM+ FOREVER LIGHT

EN: USER MANUAL - LED FLOODLIGHT PROXIM+ FOREVER LIGHT
ES: MANUAL DE USUARIO - PROYECTOR LED PROXIM+ FOREVER LIGHT

FR: MANUEL DE L’UTILISATEUR - PROJECTEUR LED PROXIM+ FOREVER LIGHT
HR: KORISNIČKI PRIRUČNIK - LED REFLEKTOR PROXIM+ FOREVER LIGHT
HU: HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS - LED REFLEKTOR PROXIM+ FOREVER LIGHT

IT: MANUEL D’USO - FARO LED PROXIM+ FOREVER LIGHT
PL: INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI - NAŚWIETLACZ LED PROXIM+ FOREVER LIGHT

UA: ПОСІБНИК КОРИСТУВАЧА - СВІТЛОДІОДНИЙ ПРОЖЕКТОР PROXIM+ FOREVER LIGHT

PROXIM+
LED FLOODLIGHT



Model

30W 2xM5

50W 2xM5

100W 2xM6

200W 2xM8

300W 2xM10

Model EAN W Lumen POWER
FACTOR   

30W 4000K 5900495037190 4000K 160-265V, 50/60Hz 30 4500 >0.9 135×152×28mm 0,36kg

30W 4000K PIR 5900495037213 4000K 160-265V, 50/60Hz 30 4500 >0.9 135×200×55mm 0,4kg

30W 6500K 5900495037206 6500K 160-265V, 50/60Hz 30 4500 >0.9 135×152×28mm 0,36kg

30W 6500K PIR 5900495037220 6500K 160-265V, 50/60Hz 30 4500 >0.9 135×200×55mm 0,4kg

50W 4000K 5900495037237 4000K 160-265V, 50/60Hz 50 7500 >0.9 159×185×30mm 0,54kg

50W 4000K PIR 5900495037251 4000K 160-265V, 50/60Hz 50 7300 >0.9 159×221×43mm 0,57kg

50W 6500K 5900495037244 6500K 160-265V, 50/60Hz 50 7500 >0.9 159×185×30mm 0,54kg

50W 6500K PIR 5900495037268 6500K 160-265V, 50/60Hz 50 7500 >0.9 159×221×43mm 0,57kg

100W 4000K 5900495037275 4000K 160-265V, 50/60Hz 100 15000 >0.9 205×238×32mm 0,86kg

100W 6500K 5900495037282 6500K 160-265V, 50/60Hz 100 15000 >0.9 205×238×32mm 0,86kg

200W 4000K 5900495037299 4000K 160-265V, 50/60Hz 200 30000 >0.9 257×302×34mm 1,37kg

200W 6500K 5900495037305 6500K 160-265V, 50/60Hz 200 30000 >0.9 257×302×34mm 1,37kg

300W 4000K 5900495037312 4000K 160-265V, 50/60Hz 300 45000 >0.9 391x359x49mm 2,75kg

300W 6500K 5900495037329 6500K 160-265V, 50/60Hz 300 45000 >0.9 391x359x49mm 2,75kg

Model EAN  

30W 4000K 5900495037190 >80 90° IP65 IK07 30000h -25oC ~ +40oC 40000

30W 4000K PIR 5900495037213 >80 90° IP65 IK07 30000h -25oC ~ +40oC 40000

30W 6500K 5900495037206 >80 90° IP65 IK07 30000h -25oC ~ +40oC 40000

30W 6500K PIR 5900495037220 >80 90° IP65 IK07 30000h -25oC ~ +40oC 40000

50W 4000K 5900495037237 >80 90° IP65 IK07 30000h -25oC ~ +40oC 40000

50W 4000K PIR 5900495037251 >80 90° IP65 IK07 30000h -25oC ~ +40oC 40000

50W 6500K 5900495037244 >80 90° IP65 IK07 30000h -25oC ~ +40oC 40000

50W 6500K PIR 5900495037268 >80 90° IP65 IK07 30000h -25oC ~ +40oC 40000

100W 4000K 5900495037275 >80 90° IP65 IK07 30000h -25oC ~ +40oC 40000

100W 6500K 5900495037282 >80 90° IP65 IK07 30000h -25oC ~ +40oC 40000

200W 4000K 5900495037299 >80 90° IP65 IK07 30000h -25oC ~ +40oC 40000

200W 6500K 5900495037305 >80 90° IP65 IK07 30000h -25oC ~ +40oC 40000

300W 4000K 5900495037312 >80 90° IP65 IK07 30000h -25oC ~ +40oC 40000

300W 6500K 5900495037329 >80 90° IP65 IK07 30000h -25oC ~ +40oC 40000

Model 1 2 3

30W/50W 7mm 46mm 91,5mm Ø max 6

100W 9mm 70mm 119,5mm Ø max 8

200W 10,8mm 96,3mm 149,5mm Ø max 10

300W 10,8 145,5mm 215,5mm Ø max 10
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SENS TIME LUX

2m 10 sec  ±2 sec 10 Lux

5m 1 min  ±5 sec 100 Lux

8m 7 min  ±5 sec 2000 Lux

120o

2-3m

2-8m

CZ ÚVOD
Pro vaši bezpečnost vám doporučujeme, abyste si pozorně 

přečetli následující návod k obsluze. Účelem tohoto návodu je seznámit 
uživatele s obsluhou zařízení. Žádná část této příručky nesmí být bez 
předchozího písemného souhlasu výrobce reprodukována, distribuována, 
překládána nebo přenášena v jakékoli formě nebo jakýmikoli 
elektronickými nebo mechanickými prostředky, včetně kopírování, 
nahrávání nebo ukládání jakýmkoli způsobem bez předchozího písemného 
souhlasu výrobce. Všechny ostatní ochranné známky a autorská práva jsou 
majetkem příslušných vlastníků. Specifikace a barvy se mohou mírně lišit 
od produktu zobrazeného na obrázcích.
Světelný zdroj určený pro použití ve venkovních nebo 
průmyslových aplikacích.

BEZPEČNOST POUŽÍVÁNÍ
- Doporučujeme, aby instalaci produktu provedla kvalifikovaná 
osoba.
- Přečtěte si pozorně pokyny v návodu. Nedodržení těchto pokynů může 
být nebezpečné nebo nezákonné.
- Během instalace nebo údržby nezapomeňte vždy vypnout přívod 
elektřiny!
- Zvolené místo montáže by mělo umožňovat bezpečnou instalaci a 
připojení ke zdroji energie.
- Umístěte lampu mimo dosah dětí a nepovolaných osob.
- Při používání vždy dodržujte základní bezpečnostní opatření, abyste 
snížili riziko požáru a úrazu elektrickým proudem.
- Nedívejte se přímo do zdroje světla, hrozí poškození zraku.
- Výrobek nelze upravovat, jakékoli úpravy mohou způsobit, že výrobek 
bude nebezpečný.
- Opravy smí provádět pouze kvalifikovaní technici s použitím originálních 
náhradních dílů. Pokud tak neučiníte, může to být pro uživatele velmi 
nebezpečné. V takovém případě kontaktujte servisní oddělení výrobce.
- Nikdy neotevírejte kryt světlometu. Při otevření krytu hrozí nebezpečí 
úrazu elektrickým proudem.
- Pokud ze světlometu vychází kouř, uslyšíte neobvyklé zvuky nebo ucítíte 
neobvyklý zápach, okamžitě zařízení vypněte. Znovu jej nezapínejte, ale 
kontaktujte kvalifikované servisní středisko.
- Pokud má světlomet rozbité nebo rozbité sklo, okamžitě jej 
odpojte od napájení a demontujte! Poškození skleněné tabule 
opravňuje světlomet k likvidaci.
- Zabraňte kontaktu zařízení s kapalinami, protože mohou poškodit 
elektronické části zařízení. Vyhněte se velmi vysokým teplotám; mohou 
zkrátit životnost součástí elektronických zařízení nebo roztavit plastové 
díly.
- K čištění zařízení používejte pouze suchý a měkký hadřík. Nepoužívejte 
prostředky s vysokou koncentrací kyselin nebo zásad.
- Bezpečnost prostředí: nepoužívejte zařízení na místech, kde je jeho 
použití zakázáno nebo kde může být nebezpečné.

ODSTRAŇOVÁNÍ PROBLÉMŮ
V případě jakýchkoli problémů se zařízením si přečtěte níže uvedené tipy.
Lampa nesvítí, i když je připojena:
• Odpojte lampu od zdroje napájení.
• Zkontrolujte, zda není poškozen napájecí zdroj připojený k lampě.
• Pokud používáte prodlužovací kabel nebo prodlužovací kabel, 
zkontrolujte, zda je zapnutá zásuvka, ke které je připojen zdroj napájení.
• Zkontrolujte, zda je kabel správně připojen ve fázi připojení konektoru.

Pokud si nejste jisti, neprovádějte opravy sami, kontaktujte servis výrobce.

V případě rušivých příznaků, jako je blikání, jiskry nebo kouř, okamžitě 
odpojte lampu od zdroje napájení. Nepokoušejte se jej opravit sami, 

kontaktujte servis výrobce.

VAROVÁNÍ:
Výrobce nenese odpovědnost za následky vzniklých situací nesprávné 
použití zařízení nebo nedodržení doporučení.

ŘÁDNÁ LIKVIDACE POUŽITÉHO ZAŘÍZENÍ
Zařízení je označeno symbolem přeškrtnutého kontejneru na 
odpadky, v souladu s evropskou směrnicí 2012/19 / EU o použitém 

zařízení elektrická a elektronická zařízení (Waste from Electrical and 
Electronic Equipment - WEEE). Produkty označené tímto symbolem po 
uplynutí lhůty by neměly být používány nebo likvidovány s jiným odpadem 
z domácnosti. Uživatel je povinen zbavit se použitého elektrického a 
elektronického zařízení jeho odevzdáním na určené místo, kde je tento 
nebezpečný odpad podroben procesu recyklace. Shromažďování tohoto 
druhu odpadu na vyhrazených místech a správný proces jejich využití 
přispívá k ochraně přírodních zdrojů. Správná recyklace použitých 
elektrických a elektronických zařízení má pozitivní vliv na zdraví a životní 
prostředí člověk. Pro informace o tom, kde a jak likvidovat použité 
elektrické a elektronické zařízení způsobem bezpečným pro životní 
prostředí, by se měl uživatel obrátit na příslušný místní úřad, na sběrné 
místo odpadu nebo na prodejní místo, kde bylo zařízení zakoupeno.

PROHLÁŠENÍ O SHODĚ SE SMĚRNICEMI EVROPSKÉ UNIE
TelForceOne S.A. tímto prohlašuje, že zařízení PROXIM+ 

LED Floodlight vyhovuje základním požadavkům a dalším ustanovením 
Směrnic, tzv. „Nový přístup“ Evropské unie.
Úplné znění EU prohlášení o shodě je k dispozici na následující internetové 
adrese: www.foreverlight.eu pod „DOWNLOAD“.

DE EINLEITUNG
Zu Ihrer Sicherheit empfehlen wir Ihnen, die folgende 

Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig zu lesen. Dieses Handbuch soll den 
Benutzer mit der Bedienung des Geräts vertraut machen. Kein Teil 
dieses Handbuchs darf ohne die vorherige schriftliche Zustimmung 
des Herstellers reproduziert, verteilt, übersetzt oder in irgendeiner 
Form oder auf elektronischem oder mechanischem Weg, einschließlich 
Fotokopieren, Aufzeichnen oder Speichern, übertragen werden. Alle 
anderen Warenzeichen und Urheberrechte sind Eigentum ihrer jeweiligen 
Inhaber. Spezifikationen und Farben können leicht von dem auf den Bildern 
gezeigten Produkt abweichen.
Lichtquelle zur Verwendung in Außen- oder 
Industrieanwendungen.

SICHERHEIT DER NUTZUNG
• Wir empfehlen, das Produkt von einer qualifizierten Person 

installieren zu lassen.
• Bitte lesen Sie die Anweisungen im Handbuch sorgfältig durch. Die 

Nichtbeachtung dieser Anweisungen kann gefährlich oder illegal sein.
• Denken Sie daran, während der Installation oder Wartung 

immer die Stromversorgung auszuschalten!
• Der gewählte Montageort sollte eine sichere Installation und 

Verbindung mit der Stromquelle ermöglichen.
• Stellen Sie die Lampe außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern und 

unbefugten Personen auf.
• Befolgen Sie bei der Verwendung immer die grundlegenden 

Sicherheitsvorkehrungen, um das Risiko von Feuer und Stromschlägen 
zu verringern.

• Blicken Sie nicht direkt in die Lichtquelle, da die Gefahr von 
Augenschäden besteht.

• Das Produkt darf nicht modifiziert werden, jegliche Modifikationen 
können das Produkt gefährlich machen.

• Reparaturen dürfen nur von qualifiziertem Fachpersonal unter 
Verwendung von Original-Ersatzteilen durchgeführt werden. 
Andernfalls kann es für den Benutzer sehr gefährlich werden. Wenden 
Sie sich in diesem Fall an den Service des Herstellers.

• Öffnen Sie niemals das Gehäuse des Scheinwerfers. Beim Öffnen des 
Gehäuses besteht Stromschlaggefahr.

• Wenn aus dem Scheinwerfer Rauch austritt, ungewöhnliche Geräusche 
zu hören oder ungewöhnliche Gerüche zu riechen sind, schalten Sie das 
Gerät sofort aus. Schalten Sie es nicht wieder ein, sondern wenden Sie 
sich an ein qualifiziertes Servicecenter.

• Weist der Scheinwerfer ein zerbrochenes oder zerbrochenes 
Glas auf, trennen Sie ihn sofort von der Stromversorgung 
und demontieren Sie ihn! Beschädigungen der Glasscheibe 
qualifizieren den Scheinwerfer zur Entsorgung.

• Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt des Geräts mit Flüssigkeiten, da diese die 
elektronischen Teile des Geräts beschädigen können. Vermeiden Sie 
sehr hohe Temperaturen; sie können die Lebensdauer elektronischer 
Gerätekomponenten verkürzen oder Kunststoffteile zum Schmelzen 
bringen.

• Reinigen Sie das Gerät nur mit einem trockenen und weichen Tuch. 
Verwenden Sie keine Mittel mit hoher Säure- oder Alkalikonzentration.

• Umweltschutz: Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht an Orten, an denen 
seine Verwendung verboten ist oder wo es gefährlich sein könnte.

FEHLERBEHEBUNG
Bei Problemen mit dem Gerät lesen Sie bitte die folgenden Tipps.
Die Lampe leuchtet nicht, obwohl sie angeschlossen ist:
• Trennen Sie die Lampe von der Stromquelle.
• Überprüfen Sie, ob die an die Lampe angeschlossene Stromquelle nicht 

beschädigt ist.
• Wenn Sie ein Verlängerungskabel oder eine Mehrfachsteckdose 

verwenden, prüfen Sie, ob die Steckdose, an die die Stromquelle 
angeschlossen ist, eingeschaltet ist.

• Überprüfen Sie, ob das Kabel beim Anschluss des Steckers richtig 
angeschlossen ist.

Führen Sie im Zweifelsfall keine Reparaturen selbst durch, sondern 
wenden Sie sich an den Herstellerservice.

Trennen Sie die Lampe bei störenden Symptomen wie Blinzeln, Funken 
oder Rauch sofort von der Stromquelle. Versuchen Sie nicht, es selbst zu 
reparieren, wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst des Herstellers.

WARNUNG:
Der Hersteller haftet nicht für die Folgen der verursachten Situationen 
unsachgemäße Verwendung des Geräts oder Nichteinhaltung der 
Empfehlungen.

RICHTIGE ENTSORGUNG VON GEBRAUCHTEM GERÄT
Das Gerät ist gemäß der europäischen Richtlinie 2012/19/EU 
über Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte (Waste from Electrical 

and Electronic Equipment - WEEE) mit einer durchgestrichenen Mülltonne 
gekennzeichnet. Produkte, die mit diesem Symbol gekennzeichnet sind, 
dürfen nach Ablauf ihrer Lebensdauer nicht verwendet oder mit anderem 
Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Der Benutzer ist verpflichtet, gebrauchte 
Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte zu entsorgen, indem er sie an einer 
dafür vorgesehenen Stelle abgibt, wo solche gefährlichen Abfälle dem 
Recyclingprozess zugeführt werden. Das Sammeln dieser Art von Abfällen 
an bestimmten Orten und der ordnungsgemäße Prozess ihrer Verwertung 
tragen zum Schutz der natürlichen Ressourcen bei. Das ordnungsgemäße 
Recycling von Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräten wirkt sich positiv auf 
die menschliche Gesundheit und die Umwelt aus. Für Informationen 

darüber, wo und wie gebrauchte Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte 
umweltgerecht entsorgt werden können, sollte sich der Benutzer an die 
zuständige örtliche Regierungsbehörde, die Abfallsammelstelle oder die 
Verkaufsstelle wenden, bei der das Gerät gekauft wurde.

ERKLÄRUNG ZUR ÜBEREINSTIMMUNG MIT DEN 
RICHTLINIEN DER EUROPÄISCHEN UNION

TelForceOne S.A. erklärt hiermit, dass das PROXIM+ LED Floodlight-
Gerät den grundlegenden Anforderungen und anderen Bestimmungen 
der Richtlinien, den sog Der „neue Ansatz” der Europäischen Union. Der 
vollständige Text der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter folgender 
Internetadresse verfügbar: www.foreverlight.eu unter „DOWNLOAD“.

EN INTRODUCTION 
In the interest of your safety, we recommend that you read these 

operating instructions carefully. This manual is intended to familiarize 
the user with the operation of the device. No part of this manual may be 
reproduced, distributed, translated, or transmitted in any form or by any 
electronic or mechanical means, including photocopying, recording, or 
storage on any information storage or sharing system without the prior 
written consent of the manufacturer. All other trademarks and copyrights 
are the property of their respective owners. Specifications and colors may 
slightly differ from the product shown in the pictures.
Light source intended for use in outdoor or industrial applications.

SAFETY OF USE
• We recommend that a qualified person install the product.
• Please read the instructions in the manual carefully. Failure to follow 

these instructions may be dangerous or illegal.
• During installation or maintenance, remember to always turn 

off the electricity supply!
• The chosen mounting location should allow for safe installation and 

connection to the power source.
• Place the lamp out of the reach of children and unauthorized persons.
• Always follow basic safety precautions when using it in order to reduce 

the risk of fire and electric shock.
• Do not look directly at the light source as there is a risk of eye damage.
• The product cannot be modified, any modifications may make the 

product dangerous.
• Repairs must only be carried out by qualified technicians using original 

spare parts. Failure to do so may be very dangerous for the user. In this 
case, contact the manufacturer’s service department.

• Never open the floodlight housing. There is a risk of electric shock if the 
casing is opened.

• If there is smoke coming from the floodlight, hear unusual sounds or 
smell unusual odors, switch the device off immediately. Do not turn it 
on again, but contact a qualified service center.

• If the floodlight has a broken or broken glass, immediately 
disconnect it from the power supply and dismantle it! Damage 
to the glass pane qualifies the floodlight for disposal.

• Avoid contact of the device with liquids, as they may damage the 
electronic parts of the device. Avoid very high temperatures; they can 
shorten the life of electronic device components or melt plastic parts.

• Only use a dry and soft cloth to clean the device. Do not use agents with 
a high concentration of acid or alkaline.

• Environment safety: do not use the device in places where its use is 
forbidden or where it may be dangerous.

TROUBLE SHOOTING
In case of any problems with the device, please read the tips below.
The lamp does not light even though it is connected:
• Disconnect the lamp from the power source.


